WELCOME

GARANGULA POLO

This year Garangula Polo Club is hosting a
12 Goal Tournament with ten nominated teams.
We look forward to highly competitive polo

and wish all participating teams the best of luck.



1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014

1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014

GARANGULA SPRING POLO TOURNAMENT 2015

Jemalong
Garangula
Ellerston
Garangula
Garangula
Garangula
Ellerston
Ellerston
Ellerston
Garangula
Elysian Fields
2006, 2007
Ellerston
Source
Ellerston
Ellerston
Ellerston
Ellerston
Garangula

Pinky
Signet
Slipper
Prospect
Currency
Currency
Kurumba
Tweed
Sold

Wai
Paris
Chianti
Joker
M&M
Twilight
Celsius
Twilight
Stiletto

PREVIOUS WINNERS

S Barnard J Kahlbetzer C Forsyth G Gilmore
U Schwarzenbach D Johnston | Gould J Dixon
L Jameson S Gilmore G Gilmore R Frewin

S Young S Keyte D Johnston T Devcich

A Tolhurst S Keyte G Gilmore P Gibbs

U Schwarzenbach S Keyte M Todd S Dawnay
J Beim J Donoso E Herbert J Packer

M Tomlinson JBeim L Monteverde J Packer
R Archibald D Stirling J Donoso J Packer

U Schwarzenbach S Keyte G Schwarzenbach J Clarkin
M King JBeim M Todd E Goold

Not played due to drought

R Curran J Harper S Hopkinson J Fisher

M King D Gould R Archibald N Craig

J White D Gould A Muzzio J Shepherd

J White S Stirling J.P Clarkin B Brown

J Harper M Grimes G Kirkpatrick G Boonziaaer
J Beim B Menegazzo J Harper M Grimes

G Schwarzenbach T Hunt ] White P O’Dwyer

CHAMPION PONIES
Owned and played by C Forysth
Owned by UE Schwarzenbach Played by D Johnston
Owned and played by D Johnston
Owned by UE Schwarzenbach Played by T Devcich
Owned by UE Schwarzenbach Played by S Keyte
Owned by UE Schwarzenbach Played by S Keyte
Owned by UE Schwarzenbach Played by S Keyte
Owned by K Packer Played by L Monteverde
Owned by K Packer Played by J Donoso
Owned by UE Schwarzenbach Played by J Clarkin
Owned by J Gilmore Played by J Beim
Owned by Ellerston Played by S Hopkinson
Owned by R Archibald Played by R Archibald
Owned by D Gould Played by D Gould
Owned by Ellerston Played by J. P Clarkin
Owned by Ellerston Played by James Harper
Owned by Ellerston Played by James Harper
Owned by Joe Curran Played by Thomas Hunt



10.

11.

TOURNAMENT RULES

Played on total handicap over 6 chukkas in the Garangula Polo Tournament 2015.
Goals given on handicap will be counted as goals scored.

ALL GAMES PLAYED TO ARESULT

Points: 1 point for a win

If points are equal, the order of merit will be decided as per the APC and HPA Rule
Books.

All other rules as per the APC Rule Book and HPA Rule book.

All players must be current members of an affiliated APC Polo Club.

All game times and fields are subject to change at the discretion of the tournament
Committee.

All players must be current members of an affiliated APC Polo Club.

Umpires will be instructed to enforce the zero tolerance rule at all times

In case of bad weather the Tournament Committee reserves the right to change game
time, field or any other conditions in order to obtain a fair result for all teams.

Tournament to be played as a knockout. There will be 5 winners after the
Wednesday and Thursday’s matches. The best 4 teams will go directly into the
Semi Finals of the Garangula Spring Trophy.

The winner with lowest winning margin and the losing 5 teams
from Wednesday and Thursday’s matches will go into The Mulhall Memorial Cup,
teams will go into Friday matches with clean slate of points and goals scored.



GARANGULA SPRING POLO TOURNAMENT 2015

TEAMS
GARANGULA STANBROKE BEEF
Grey & Black Dark Red & Black
Angus Karoll 0 Brendan Menegazzo -1
Thomas Hunt 6  Aiden Nunn 1
John Paul Clarkin 8  James Harper 7
Lachie McGuiness -2 Damien Johnston 5
12 12
DARRIWELL TARLO HILL
Blue Black
Tom Martin 0 Henry Bell 2
Stirling McGregor 3 Sinclair Bell 3
Jack Archibald 5 Craig Wilson 6
Gill McLachlan 4 Wal Ashton 0
12 11
RGR ARENA POLO
White & Blue
Clementine Mann 0
Inge Burke 0
Rob Archibald 6
Sam Gairdner 5



GARANGULA SPRING POLO TOURNAMENT 2015

TEAMS
ELLERSTON WHITE BELLTREES
White Light Blue
David Paradice 0 MaxWylie -1
Guy Kirkpatrick 5 Jasper White 4
Glen Gilmore 7 Alec White 5
Sam Stott 0  Will White 4
12 12
TROIKA RIVER PARK
Red & Black Green
Jock Mackay 4 Angus James 1
Wil Gilmore 4 Toby Pitts 2
Jake Daniels 4  Adam Tolhurst 4
Peter Huston 0 Kit Brooks 5
12 12
TOWN & COUNTRY
Blue & White
Jeremy Bayard 1
Gus Aguirre 2
James Lester 3
Sam Hopkinson 6



GARANGULA SPRING POLO TOURNAMENT
2015 DRAW

WEDNESDAY 21 OCTOBER

No?2 Field Gamel  12.00pm Garangulav RGR Arena Polo
Game 2 2.00 pm  Stanbroke Beef v Tarlo Hill

THURSDAY 22"° OCTOBER

NolField Game3  10.00am Belltrees v Troika
Game 4  12.00 pm River Park / Arunga v Ellerston
Game 5 2.00 pm Town & Country v Darriwell

FRIDAY 23R° OCTOBER
Game 6 10.00am TBAVTBA

Game 7 12.00pm TBAVTBA
Game 8 2.00pm TBAVTBA

5 losing teams and winner with the lowest winning margin from Wednesday and
Thursday’s matches. To be drawn out of a hat by Team Patrons.

SATURDAY 24™OCTOBER - SEMI FINALS DAY

Game9 10.00am TBAV TBA
Game 10 11.30am TBAV TBA

Harden Picnic Races — 1.00 pm

SUNDAY 25™ OCTOBER - FINALS DAY

No Field Game 11 10.00am TBAVTBA

No Field Game 12 10.00am TBAVTBA

No Field Game 13 11.30am TBAVTBA
Game 14  1.00 pm Final of The Mulhall Memorial Cup
Game 15  3.00 pm  Spring Trophy Final



TOURNAMENT PROGRAMME & INFO

Breakfast will be served in the Main Clubhouse from 7.00am — 10.00am daily.
Dinner will be served in the Main Clubhouse from Thursday at 7.00pm daily.

Please check the white board at the Main Club House daily for duties and
updates.

Wednesday 21° October
Breakfast and Lunch available

Invitational Patron and Players - Dinner at the Main Club House

Thursday 22nd October
Lunch from 12 noon and bar facilities

Friday 23rd October
Lunch from 12 noon and bar facilities

Saturday 24th October
Lunch from 12 noon and bar facilities

Sunday 25th October — Finals Day
Lunch from 12 noon and bar facilities



SCORE TABLE

Teams

WED 2157

THUR 22™ FRI 23"

SAT 24"

SUN 25™

TOTAL
POINT

BELLTREES

DARRIWELL

ELLERSTON

GARANGULA

RGR ARENA POLO

RIVER PARK /
ARUNGA

STANBROKE BEEF

TARLO HILL

TROIKA

TOWN & COUNTRY

We would like to thank all participating teams and visitors and
hope you have enjoyed your time at Garangula.

-2,

S




