# WELCOME



# GARANGULA POLO

This year Garangula Polo Club is hosting a 12 Goal Tournament with ten nominated teams. We look forward to highly competitive polo and wish all participating teams the best of luck.

### GARANGULA SPRING POLO TOURNAMENT 2015 PREVIOUS WINNERS

1994	Jemalong	S Barnard J Kahlbetzer C Forsyth G Gilmore
1995	Garangula	U Schwarzenbach D Johnston I Gould J Dixon
1996	Ellerston	L Jameson S Gilmore G Gilmore R Frewin
1997	Garangula	S Young S Keyte D Johnston T Devcich
1998	Garangula	A Tolhurst S Keyte G Gilmore P Gibbs
1999	Garangula	U Schwarzenbach S Keyte M Todd S Dawnay
2000	Ellerston	J Beim J Donoso E Herbert J Packer
2001	Ellerston	M Tomlinson J Beim L Monteverde J Packer
2002	Ellerston	R Archibald D Stirling J Donoso J Packer
2003	Garangula	U Schwarzenbach S Keyte G Schwarzenbach J Clarkin
2004	Elysian Fields	M King J Beim M Todd E Goold
2005	2006, 2007	Not played due to drought
2008	Ellerston	R Curran J Harper S Hopkinson J Fisher
2009	Source	M King D Gould R Archibald N Craig
2010	Ellerston	J White D Gould A Muzzio J Shepherd
2011	Ellerston	J White S Stirling J.P Clarkin B Brown
2012	Ellerston	J Harper M Grimes G Kirkpatrick G Boonziaaer
2013	Ellerston	J Beim B Menegazzo J Harper M Grimes
2014	Garangula	G Schwarzenbach T Hunt J White P O'Dwyer

#### CHAMPION PONIES

1994	Pinky	Owned and played by C Forysth
1995	Signet	Owned by UE Schwarzenbach Played by D Johnston
1996	Slipper	Owned and played by D Johnston
1997	Prospect	Owned by UE Schwarzenbach Played by T Devcich
1998	Currency	Owned by UE Schwarzenbach Played by S Keyte
1999	Currency	Owned by UE Schwarzenbach Played by S Keyte
2000	Kurumba	Owned by UE Schwarzenbach Played by S Keyte
2001	Tweed	Owned by K Packer Played by L Monteverde
2002	Sold	Owned by K Packer Played by J Donoso
2003	Wai	Owned by UE Schwarzenbach Played by J Clarkin
2004	Paris	Owned by J Gilmore Played by J Beim
2008	Chianti	Owned by Ellerston Played by S Hopkinson
2009	Joker	Owned by R Archibald Played by R Archibald
2010	M&M	Owned by D Gould Played by D Gould
2011	Twilight	Owned by Ellerston Played by J. P Clarkin
2012	Celsius	Owned by Ellerston Played by James Harper
2013	Twilight	Owned by Ellerston Played by James Harper
2014	Stiletto	Owned by Joe Curran Played by Thomas Hunt

# **TOURNAMENT RULES**

- Played on total handicap over 6 chukkas in the Garangula Polo Tournament 2015. Goals given on handicap will be counted as goals scored.
  ALL GAMES PLAYED TO A RESULT
- 2. Points: 1 point for a win
- 3. If points are equal, the order of merit will be decided as per the APC and HPA Rule Books.
- 4. All other rules as per the APC Rule Book and HPA Rule book.
- 5. All players must be current members of an affiliated APC Polo Club.
- 6. All game times and fields are subject to change at the discretion of the tournament Committee.
- 7. All players must be current members of an affiliated APC Polo Club.
- 8. Umpires will be instructed to enforce the zero tolerance rule at all times
- 9. In case of bad weather the Tournament Committee reserves the right to change game time, field or any other conditions in order to obtain a fair result for all teams.
- 10. Tournament to be played as a knockout. There will be 5 winners after the Wednesday and Thursday's matches. The best 4 teams will go directly into the Semi Finals of the Garangula Spring Trophy.

The winner with lowest winning margin and the losing 5 teams

11. from Wednesday and Thursday's matches will go into The Mulhall Memorial Cup, teams will go into Friday matches with clean slate of points and goals scored.

# **GARANGULA SPRING POLO TOURNAMENT 2015**

# TEAMS

# GARANGULA

### Grey & Black

Angus Karoll
Thomas Hunt
John Paul Clarkin
Lachie McGuiness

### **STANBROKE BEEF**

#### Dark Red & Black

0	Brendan Menegazzo	-1
6	Aiden Nunn	1
8	James Harper	7
-2	Damien Johnston	5
12		12

### DARRIWELL

Blue

# TARLO HILL

Black

Tom Martin	0	Henry Bell	2
Stirling McGregor	3	Sinclair Bell	3
Jack Archibald	5	Craig Wilson	6
Gill McLachlan	4	Wal Ashton	0
	12		11

# **RGR ARENA POLO**

White & Blue

Clementine Mann	0
Inge Burke	0
Rob Archibald	6
Sam Gairdner	5
	11

# **GARANGULA SPRING POLO TOURNAMENT 2015**

# TEAMS

# **ELLERSTON WHITE**

#### White

## BELLTREES

### Light Blue

David Paradice	0	Max Wylie	-1
Guy Kirkpatrick	5	Jasper White	4
Glen Gilmore	7	Alec White	5
Sam Stott	0	Will White	4
	12		12

# **TROIKA** *Red & Black*

# **RIVER PARK**

Green

Jock Mackay	4	Angus James	1
Wil Gilmore	4	Toby Pitts	2
Jake Daniels	4	Adam Tolhurst	4
Peter Huston	0	Kit Brooks	5
	12		12

# **TOWN & COUNTRY**

Blue & White	
Jeremy Bayard	1
Gus Aguirre	2
James Lester	3
Sam Hopkinson	6
	12

# GARANGULA SPRING POLO TOURNAMENT 2015 DRAW

### WEDNESDAY 21st OCTOBER

No 2 Field	Game 1	12.00 pm	Garangula v RGR Arena Polo
	Game 2	2.00 pm	Stanbroke Beef v Tarlo Hill

## THURSDAY 22<sup>ND</sup> OCTOBER

No 1 Field	Game 3	10.00 am	Belltrees v Troika
	Game 4	12.00 pm	River Park / Arunga v Ellerston
	Game 5	2.00 pm	Town & Country v Darriwell

### FRIDAY 23<sup>RD</sup> OCTOBER

Game 6	10.00 am	TBA v TBA
Game 7	12.00 pm	TBA v TBA
Game 8	2.00 pm	TBA v TBA

5 losing teams and winner with the lowest winning margin from Wednesday and Thursday's matches. To be drawn out of a hat by Team Patrons.

### SATURDAY 24<sup>Th</sup> OCTOBER – SEMI FINALS DAY

Game 9	10.00 am	TBA V TBA
Game 10	11.30 am	TBA V TBA

### Harden Picnic Races – 1.00 pm

# SUNDAY 25<sup>TH</sup> OCTOBER – FINALS DAY

No Field	Game 11	10.00 am	TBA v TBA
No Field	Game 12	10.00 am	TBA v TBA
No Field	Game 13	11.30 am	TBA v TBA
	Game 14	1.00 pm	Final of The Mulhall Memorial Cup
	Game 15	3.00 pm	Spring Trophy Final

# **TOURNAMENT PROGRAMME & INFO**

Breakfast will be served in the Main Clubhouse from 7.00am – 10.00am daily. Dinner will be served in the Main Clubhouse from Thursday at 7.00pm daily.

Please check the white board at the Main Club House daily for duties and updates.

**Wednesday 21<sup>st</sup> October** Breakfast and Lunch available

Invitational Patron and Players - Dinner at the Main Club House

**Thursday 22nd October** Lunch from 12 noon and bar facilities

**Friday 23rd October** Lunch from 12 noon and bar facilities

**Saturday 24th October** Lunch from 12 noon and bar facilities

**Sunday 25th October – Finals Day** Lunch from 12 noon and bar facilities

# **SCORE TABLE**

Teams	WED 21 <sup>ST</sup>	THUR 22 <sup>nd</sup>	FRI 23 <sup>rd</sup>	SAT 24 <sup>th</sup>	SUN 25 <sup>TH</sup>	TOTAL POINT
BELLTREES						
DARRIWELL						
ELLERSTON						
GARANGULA						
RGR ARENA POLO						
RIVER PARK / ARUNGA						
STANBROKE BEEF						
TARLO HILL						
TROIKA						
TOWN & COUNTRY						

We would like to thank all participating teams and visitors and hope you have enjoyed your time at Garangula.

